

August 12, 2020

To: William Atkins, Chief Financial Officer

From: J.J. McQuade, Director of Purchasing

RE: Purchases Equal to or Exceeding \$50,000

Board Policy CH (Local) states that any single, budgeted purchase of goods or services at a cost of \$50,000 or more shall require Board approval before a transaction may take place, unless the purchase falls into a categorical exemption as reflected in the policy.

A categorical exemption shall be defined as:

- Board approved contract;
- Continuing or periodic purchases under a board-approved contract or bid;
- Expenditures for utilities including electricity, natural gas, telecommunications, water and wastewater;
- Expenditures for impact and permitting fees imposed by municipalities and county governments;
- Payments to the County Appraisal District.
- Expenditures for vehicle fuels procured through board-approved purchasing cooperatives;
- Expenditures for food service products procured through board-approved purchasing cooperatives.

The expenditures indicated on the attached document are not covered under the categorical exceptions as contained in Board policy.

Once a recommendation to make the purchase was established, the prospective vendor was requested to complete a Texas Ethics Commission Form 1295. This requirement became effective on January 1, 2016 and is related to the passage of House Bill 1295 which is now incorporated into the Texas Government Code 2252.908. The form is attached and identifies all interested parties associated with the vendor as it relates to this procurement. Upon approval by the Board of Trustees and issuance of a district purchase order, the form will be posted on the Texas Ethics Commission's website as required by statute.

All board members, employees and agents involved in the planning, recommending, selecting or contracting of a vendor should be reminded of the conflict of interest reporting requirements as mandated in Chapter 176 of the Local Government Code. A copy of Form CIS has been included as an additional attachment. In the event that a conflict exists, the form should be completed and submitted to the Purchasing Department not later than the 7th day after the conflict is identified.

⁸⁰¹² Shin Oak Drive • Live Oak, Texas 78233-2457 • (210) 945-5526 • www.judsonisd.org

| | LOCAL GOVERNMEN | FORM CIS | | | |
|---|---|---|--|--|--|
| | (Instructions for completing and filing | this form are provided on the next page.) | | | |
| т | his questionnaire reflects changes mad | OFFICE USE ONLY | | | |
| g | his is the notice to the appropriate overnment officer has become award accordance with Chapter 176, Loca | Date Received | | | |
| 1 | Name of Local Government Office | r | | | |
| 2 | Office Held | | | | |
| 3 | ³ Name of vendor described by Sections 176.001(7) and 176.003(a), Local Government Code | | | | |
| 4 | Description of the nature and exte | ent of employment or other business relationship w | ith vendor named in item 3 | | |
| 5 | | overnment officer and any family member, if aggreg eeds \$100 during the 12-month period described by | | | |
| | Date Gift Accepted | Description of Gift | | | |
| | Date Gift Accepted | Description of Gift | | | |
| | Date Gift Accepted | Description of Gift | | | |
| | | (attach additional forms as necessary) | | | |
| 6 | AFFIDAVIT | I swear under penalty of perjury that the above statement that the disclosure applies to each family member (as def Government Code) of this local government officer. I also covers the 12-month period described by Section 176.003(| ined by Section 176.001(2), Local o acknowledge that this statement | | |
| | | Signature of Local | Government Officer | | |
| | AFFIX NOTARY STAMP / SEAL ABO | | | | |
| | | ne said | , this the day | | |
| | of, 20, to, Signature of officer administering oath | certify which, witness my hand and seal of office. Printed name of officer administering oath | Title of officer administering oath | | |
| | | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | |

LOCAL GOVERNMENT OFFICER CONFLICTS DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Section 176.003 of the Local Government Code requires certain local government officers to file this form. A "local government officer" is defined as a member of the governing body of a local governmental entity; a director, superintendent, administrator, president, or other person designated as the executive officer of a local governmental entity; or an agent of a local governmental entity who exercises discretion in the planning, recommending, selecting, or contracting of a vendor. This form is required to be filed with the records administrator of the local governmental entity not later than 5 p.m. on the seventh business day after the date on which the officer becomes aware of the facts that require the filing of this statement.

A local government officer commits an offense if the officer knowingly violates Section 176.003, Local Government Code. An offense under this section is a misdemeanor.

Please refer to chapter 176 of the Local Government Code for detailed information regarding the requirement to file this form.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM

The following numbers correspond to the numbered boxes on the other side.

1. Name of Local Government Officer. Enter the name of the local government officer filing this statement.

2. Office Held. Enter the name of the office held by the local government officer filing this statement.

3. Name of vendor described by Sections 176.001(7) and 176.003(a), Local Government Code. Enter the name of the vendor described by Section 176.001(7), Local Government Code, with whom the officer has an employment or other business relationship as described by Section 176.003(a)(2)(A), Local Government Code.

4. Description of the nature and extent of employment or business relationship with vendor named in item 3. Describe the nature and extent of the employment or other business relationship with the vendor in item 3 as described by Section 176.003(a)(2)(A), Local Government Code.

5. List gifts accepted, if the aggregate value of the gifts accepted from vendor named in item **3** exceeds \$100. List gifts accepted during the 12-month period (described by Section 176.003(a)(2)(B), Local Government Code) by the local government officer or family member of the officer from the vendor named in item 3 that in the aggregate exceed \$100 in value.

6. Affidavit. Signature of local government officer.



JUDSON INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

Purchasing Department

| Vendor | Requesting Department | Procurement Method | Funding Source | Amount |
|----------------------------------|--------------------------|-----------------------|-------------------|--------------|
| | | | | |
| Sterling Computer Corporation | I/T Department | DIR – TSO 3763 | Local | \$196,363.29 |

This is for the purchase of additional firewall protection for the entire district.

| Autism Treatment Center | Special Ed | TEA | Local | \$162,449.01 |
|-------------------------|------------|-----|-------|--------------|
|-------------------------|------------|-----|-------|--------------|

This educational placement is needed to assist with significant physical behaviors exhibited by a student. The Department of Special Education has provided additional support to the autism program at a middle school, has made provisions for observations to be held by district staff and consultants with autism/behavioral expertise, has made instructional and behavioral recommendations, and has made provisions for behavioral interventions and supports.

| Mindful Practices | Guidance & Counseling Department | Competitive Quotes | Federal Funds | \$139,200 |
|-------------------|--|-----------------------|------------------|-----------|
|-------------------|--|-----------------------|------------------|-----------|

Through this continued partnership, MINDFUL PRACTICES (Provider) and Judson ISD (Purchaser) will provide Judson schools with an effective, trauma-informed SEL and Mindfulness initiative focused on building student self-awareness and self-regulation skills, fostering stronger relationships between students and school staff and continually strengthening the overall emotional health and well-being of staff and students.

| One Touch Point | Business Services - District Wide Use | Competitive Quotes | Local | \$53,940 |
|-----------------|---|-----------------------|-------|----------|
|-----------------|---|-----------------------|-------|----------|

This is for the purchase of 3000 PPE classroom table dividers.

| Reyes Hayashi Automotive | Business Services - District Wide Use | Competitive Quotes | Local | \$79,500 | 1 |
|--------------------------|---|-----------------------|-------|----------|---|
|--------------------------|---|-----------------------|-------|----------|---|

This is for the purchase of PPE face shields for the entire district.

8012 Shin Oak Drive • Live Oak, Texas 78233-2457 • (210) 945-5526 • www.judsonisd.org

It is the policy of Judson Independent School District not to discriminate on the basis of age, race, religion, color, national origin, sex, marital or veteran status, disability or other legally protected status in its programs, services or activities as required by Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended; Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972; and Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended. The following person has been designated to handle inquiries regarding the non-discrimination policies: Executive Director of Human Resources. 8012 Shin Oak. Live Oak, TX. 78233. (210) 945-5608



Purchasing Department

Procurement Method Definitions

DIR: This contract is sponsored through the State of Texas Department of Information Resources Co-Op.

TEA: This is a Texas Education Agency approved contract.

8012 Shin Oak Drive • Live Oak, Texas 78233-2457 • (210) 945-5526 • www.judsonisd.org

It is the policy of Judson Independent School District not to discriminate on the basis of age, race, religion, color, national origin, sex, marital or veteran status, disability or other legally protected status in its programs, services or activities as required by Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended; Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972; and Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended. The following person has been designated to handle inquiries regarding the non-discrimination policies: Executive Director of Human Resources. 8012 Shin Oak. Live Oak, TX. 78233. (210) 945-5608